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Environmental Protection and Compliance Division National Nuclear Security Administration
Los Alamos National Laboratory
P.O. Box 1663, MS M969
Los Alamos, NM 87545
505-667-8160

Los Alamos Field Office
3747 West Jemez Road, A316

Los Alamos, NM 87544
505-667-5794/Fax 505-606-5948

Symbol: EPC-DO-24-020 
Date: January 25, 2024 

LA-UR: 24-20422

Mr. Ricardo Maestas, Acting Chief
Hazardous Waste Bureau
New Mexico Environment Department
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313 

Subject: United States Environmental Protection Agency 2024 Inventory of Federal Hazardous 
Waste Activities at Currently Owned or Operated Federal Facilities Required Per 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Section 3016 

Dear Mr. Maestas: 

On behalf of the United States (U.S.) Department of Energy (DOE) National Nuclear Security 
Administration Los Alamos Field Office (NA-LA), Triad National Security, LLC (Triad) submits the 
enclosed U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 2024 Inventory of Federal Hazardous Waste 
Activities at Currently Owned or Operated Federal Facilities for Los Alamos National Laboratory. The 
enclosed was also provided to DOE Headquarters, who is compiling this information for DOE facilities 
nationwide. Based on past guidance from the U.S. EPA, Los Alamos National Laboratory need not 
submit the form for Federal Hazardous Waste Activities at Formerly Owned or Operated Federal 
Facilities.

Please contact Robert A. Gallegos (NA-LA) at 208-569-0377 or by email at 
robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov or Jason Hill (Triad) at 505-551-2218 or by email at jshill@lanl.gov.  

Sincerely, Sincerely,

Steven L. Story
Division Leader
Environmental Protection and Compliance Division
Triad National Security, LLC
Los Alamos National Laboratory

Robert A. Gallegos
Program Manager
Environmental Permitting and Compliance Program 
National Nuclear Security Administration
Los Alamos Field Office
U.S. Department of Energy
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Enclosure: U.S. EPA 2024 Inventory of Federal Hazardous Waste Activities at Currently Owned or 
Operated Federal Facilities

Copy: Laurie King, USEPA/Region 6, Dallas, TX, king.laurie@epa.gov
Rick Shean, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, rick.shean@env.nm.gov  
Ricardo Maestas, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, ricardo.maestas@env.nm.gov  
Neelam Dhawan, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, neelam.dhawan@env.nm.gov 
Siona Briley, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, siona.briley@env.nm.gov 
Mitchell Schatz, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, mitchell.schatz@env.nm.gov 
Theodore A. Wyka, NA-LA, theodore.wyka@nnsa.doe.gov  
Stephen Hoffman, NA-LA, stephen.hoffman@nnsa.doe.gov  
Jason Saenz, NA-LA, jason.saenz@nnsa.doe.gov   
Karen E. Armijo, NA-LA, karen.armijo@nnsa.doe.gov  
Adrienne L. Nash, NA-LA, adrienne.nash@nnsa.doe.gov  
Robert A. Gallegos, NA-LA, robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov
Michael Mikolanis, EM-LA, Michael.mikolanis@em.doe.gov
Brian Harcek, EM-LA, brian.harcek@em.doe.gov
Arturo Duran, EM-LA, arturo.duran@em.doe.gov
Cheryl Rodriguez, EM-LA, cheryl.rodriguez@em.doe.gov
Steven Coleman, Triad, ALDESHQ, scoleman@lanl.gov
Jennifer E. Payne, Triad, ALDESHQ, jpayne@lanl.gov   
Jeannette T. Hyatt, Triad, EWP, jhyatt@lanl.gov    
Steven L. Story, Triad, EPC-DO, story@lanl.gov  
Deepika Saikrishnan, Triad, EPC-DO, deepika@lanl.gov  
Jessica L. Moseley, Triad, EPC-WMP, jmoseley@lanl.gov  
Jason S. Hill, Triad, EPC-WMP, jshill@lanl.gov  
Cecilia Trujillo, Triad, EPC-WMP, ceciliat@lanl.gov  
Angela M. Martinez, Triad, EPC-WMP, angmtz@lanl.gov  
Christopher C. Stoneback, GC-ESH, stoneback@lanl.gov
Bradley Smith, N3B, bradley.smith@em-la.doe.gov
Erik Loechell, N3B, erik.loechell@em-la.doe.gov
Christian Maupin, N3B, Christian.maupin@em-la.doe.gov
William Alexander, N3B, william.alexander@em-la.doe.gov
Joshua Torres, N3B, joshua.torres@em-la.doe.gov
interface@lanl.gov
N3Binterface@em-la.doe.gov
rcra-prr@lanl.gov   
eshq-dcrm@lanl.gov  
locatesteam@lanl.gov  
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov  
lasomailbox@nnsa.doe.gov





ENCLOSURE 1  

U.S. EPA 2024 Inventory Of Federal Hazardous Waste 
Activities At Currently Owned Or Operated Federal 

Facilities 

EPC-DO: 24-020 

Date:  ________________________________ January 25, 2024



Replaces EPA Form 8710-16 (10-01) 1 

U.S. EPA 2024 INVENTORY OF FEDERAL HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITIES 
AT CURRENTLY OWNED OR OPERATED FEDERAL FACILITIES 

Complete this form for each Federally owned or operated facility

This form applies to all Federal hazardous waste facilities which are currently owned or operated by the Government. A 
"Federally owned or operated facility" or "facility" is defined as all the contiguous property owned and/or operated by a 
Federal agency at any one location and at which hazardous waste is stored, treated, or disposed, or has been disposed.  
The boundary of the Federal facility is the perimeter of the contiguous property owned or operated by the Federal agency 
irrespective of the boundary of any CERCLA sites or RCRA facilities located on the property. 

A. FEDERAL FACILITY IDENTIFICATION
1. Facility name:

2. Federal Facility Identification Number:

3. RCRA ID number (if applicable):

B. RESPONSIBLE FEDERAL AGENCY
1. Facility owner

Department:

Agency/Bureau:

Contractor:

Other:

2. Facility operator (if different from owner)

Department:

Agency/Bureau:

Contractor:

Other:

3. Facility type (check ONE)

GOGO GOCO GOPO POGO Lessee

Foreclosure Trespass Withdrawal Forfeiture

C. LOCATION OF FEDERAL FACILITY

1.a. Facility location address

Address

City State  Zip

1.b. If no street address, provide county or township and state in which the facility is located.

County/Township State 

2. Latitude and longitude of facility in degrees

Latitude  Longitude

Los Alamos National Laboratory 

NM0890010515  

NM0890010515  

Energy 

National Nuclear Security Administration / Los Alamos Field Office 

Triad National Security, LLC; Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC (N3B) 

Environmental Management / Los Alamos Field Office 

Triad National Security, LLC; Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC (N3B) 

Bikini Atoll Road, Bldg SM-30 

Los Alamos NM 87545 

Los Alamos NM

035d49m51s 106d14m15s 

X 



Replaces EPA Form 8710-16 (10-01) 2 

U.S. EPA 2024 INVENTORY OF FEDERAL HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITIES 
AT CURRENTLY OWNED OR OPERATED FEDERAL FACILITIES 

Complete this form for each Federally owned or operated facility

Facility name:

Federal Facility Identification Number:

3. Facility mailing address

Address

City State  Zip  

D. CONTACT INFORMATION
Name, title, and telephone number of person completing this form

Name: 

Title:

Phone:

E. FACILITY HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION
1. Is/was environmental monitoring conducted at the facility?

Yes  No

2. Has hydrogeologic site characterization been conducted at the facility?
Yes  No In Progress Do Not Know

3. Have there been any releases of hazardous substances to the environment at the facility?
Yes No

4. Have corrective actions been initiated at this facility under RCRA authority?
Yes  No

5. Is this facility currently, or has this facility ever treated, stored, or disposed of hazardous
waste under RCRA authority? (Answer only if the facility received hazardous waste on or after November 19, 1980.)

Yes  No

6. Are there any areas at this facility being addressed under CERCLA authority?
(Answer only if the facility has disposed of hazardous substances.)

Yes No

7. If Yes to 6, are any areas of this facility listed or proposed on the NPL?
Yes No

F. PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT (PA)/SITE INVESTIGATION (SI) INFORMATION

1. Has a PA been conducted at this facility? Yes  No In Progress

2. If Yes, has the PA been submitted to EPA? Yes No Date submitted:

3. Has an SI been conducted at this facility? Yes  No  In Progress

4. If Yes, has the SI been submitted to EPA? Yes No Date submitted:

Los Alamos National Laboratory 

NM0890010515  

PO Box 1663 

Los Alamos NM 87545 

Group Leader 

505-412-9362

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

10/26/05 

10/26/05 

Jessica L. Moseley 




